
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Young People’s Services 
 

Wednesday, 10 July 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 

overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 17 July 2024 unless called in by 

that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

July 2024 
 

Committee Officer:  
 

 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 11 September 2024 
 

 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMCEYPS10072024


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below. 
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

  
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 

and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response. 
  
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 

the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 

  
Requests to speak must be submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the 

meeting.  Requests to speak should be sent 
to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 
  

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before 
the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024 to be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record.  

 

5. SHAP - Supported Housing Accommodation Programme (Pages 3 - 

12) 

 
Cabinet Member: Children, Education and Young People’s Services 

Forward Plan Ref: 2024/147 
Contact: Caroline Kelly, Lead Commissioner, Start Well 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

(Caroline.Kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Report by Director of Children’s Services (CMDCEYPS5) 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:  
 
a) Agree the commissioning and procurement of the Supported Accommodation 

Service for Young People aged 18-25 at Risk of Homelessness service and to 
Award a Contract using a grant awarded by the Department of Levelling Up 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 
 
b) Delegate authority to the Director for Children’s Services, in consultation with 

the Head of Procurement and Contract Management, to award a Contract with a 
value of up to £400,000 per annum for the support element of a Supported 

Accommodation Service for Young People aged 18-25 at Risk of Homelessness 
service for a term of 3 years following a successful procurement process.  
 

 

6. Didcot Special School - Education Specification and Approval to 
Start LA Presumption Process (Pages 13 - 38) 

 

Cabinet Member: Children, Education and Young People’s Services 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/089 
Contact: Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager 

(Barbara.Chillman@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Report by Director of Children’s Services (CMDCEYPS6). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

  
a) Approve the specification for the new special school serving the Didcot 

area, and for a competitive process to be launched to identify an academy 

sponsor to run the school. 

 

7. New Primary School for Valley Park - Education Specification and 
Approval to Start LA Presumption Process (Pages 39 - 70) 

 
Cabinet Member: Children, Education and Young People’s Services 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/159 

Contact: Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager 
(Barbara.Chillman@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  

 
Report by Corporate Director for Childrens Services (CMDCEYPS7). 
 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Approve the specification for the new primary school to serve the Valley 
Park development to the west of Didcot, and for a competitive process to be 
launched to identify an academy sponsor to run the school. 

 

 

mailto:Caroline.Kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Barbara.Chillman@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Barbara.Chillman@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Decla
[...]
s of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION & YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 15 May 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 2.05 pm 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 

 
Officers: 

 
Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Barbara 

Chillman (Pupil Place Planning Manager).  
  

 

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  

Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

There were none. 
 

2 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were none. 
 

3 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

There were none. 
 

4 ASTON ROWANT CE PRIMARY SCHOOL - CHANGE OF CATEGORY  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr Liz Leffman, welcomed everybody to the meeting and 

explained that she was substituting for the Cabinet Member for Children, Education 
and Young People’s Services, Cllr John Howson, as he was unavailable, as per the 
Constitutional provision in Part 4.4, Section 2 (b).  

 
Officers noted that the request to change category came from the school itself. The 

Chair noted the report stated that the school would have to provide some funding and 
officers confirmed that they were confident that the school would be able to achieve 
this.  

 
After a question regarding consultation responses from the Chair, officers stated that 

the majority of respondents were in support of the changes.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

The Chair thanked officers for their work and agreed to the recommendation in the 

report.  
 
RESOLVED to:  

 
a)  Approve the proposal from the Governing Board of Aston Rowant CE 

Primary School to change its category from Voluntary Controlled to 
Voluntary Aided, with effect from 1 June 2024. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  10/07/2024 

 
 

 
 

Page 2



 

Divisions Affected – N/A 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES  

10 July 2024 
 

SUPPORTED ACCOMODATION SERVICE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE 
AGED 18-25 AT RISK OF HOMELESSNESS  

 

Report by Director of Children’s Services                      
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:  

 
a) Agree the commissioning and procurement of the Supported 
Accommodation Service for Young People aged 18-25 at Risk of Homelessness 

service and to Award a Contract using a grant awarded by the Department of 
Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 

 
b) Delegate authority to the Director for Children’s Services, in consultation 
with the Head of Procurement and Contract Management, to award a Contract 

with a value of up to £400,000 per annum for the support element of a 
Supported Accommodation Service for Young People aged 18-25 at Risk of 

Homelessness service for a term of 3 years following a successful 
procurement process.  

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. In 2023 the Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
invited Oxfordshire County Council and Oxford City Council to submit a joint bid 
for a supported accommodation service for young people aged 18-25 who have 

experienced multiple disadvantage and are at risk of homelessness. This is 
under their Supported Housing Accommodation Programme 18-25 year olds 

(SHAP). Oxfordshire County Council were the lead bidder and worked with a 
Registered Housing Provider who identified a suitable property to run the 
service from. 

 
2. Oxfordshire County Council were awarded granted funding of approx. £1.2 m 

[...]


becomes 

blocked 

provision with 

lower levels of 
support  

Quality and 

Improvement 
Team 

Funding from 
DLUHC is not 

continued 
after 3 years 

Med High County and City 
Councils will 

search for 
replacement 

funding. 
 
The County can 

return to spot 
purchasing for 

the most needy  
individuals 

County 
Commissioning 

Team and  
City Council 

Housing Team 

  

 
 

 

Lisa Lyons 
Director of Children’s Services 

 
 
 

Annex: There are no annexes 
 
Background papers: There are no background papers  

 
 

Contact Officer: Caroline Kelly, Lead Commissioner for Start Well 
Caroline.kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 

  
 

June 2024 

Page 11

mailto:Caroline.kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): DIDCOT EAST & HAGBOURNE; DIDCOT LADYGROVE; DIDCOT 
WEST; HENDREDS & HARWELL; SUTTON COURTENAY & MARCHAM, 
WALLINGFORD; BENSON & CHOLSEY; BERINSFIELD & GARSINGTON  

 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 

10 JULY 2024 

 

NEW SPECIAL SCHOOL SERVING THE DIDCOT AREA:  

REPORT ON CONSULTATION AND APPROVAL FOR SCHOOL 

SPECIFICATION  

 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

  
a) Approve the specification for the new special school serving the Didcot 

area, and for a competitive process to be launched to identify an 

academy sponsor to run the school. 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. Oxfordshire’s Special Educational Needs & Disabilities (SEND) Sufficiency 

Delivery Strategy identifies the need for two new special schools in the south-

east of Oxfordshire, one for children with Social, Emotional & Mental Health 

and/or Autism Spectrum Disorder (SEMH/ASD) needs, and one for children with 

Profound & Multiple Learning Difficulties (PMLD) or Severe Learning Difficulties 

(SLD), and other associated needs. 

 

2. One site for a new special school has been identified since 2014 (a
[...]
xpensive Independent and 
Non-Maintained Special Schools placements, releasing financial resources. 

 

The school is not expected to have a negative impact on other maintained schools, 

due to the existing shortage of special education provision within Oxfordshire.  

Page 38



Division(s): HENDREDS & HARWELL 

 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 

10 JULY 2024 

 

NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL SERVING THE VALLEY PARK 

DEVELOPMENT TO THE WEST OF DIDCOT: REPORT ON 

CONSULTATION AND APPROVAL FOR SCHOOL SPECIFICATION 

 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Approve the specification for the new primary school to serve the Valley 
Park development to the west of Didcot, and for a competitive process to 

be launched to identify an academy sponsor to run the school. 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. Oxfordshire County Council has identified the need to establish a new primary 

school to serve a permitted new housing development of over 4,000 homes to 

the west of Didcot. The Section 106 agreement under which the primary school 

is being delivered by the developers sets a requirement that it opens by the 

500th housing occupation. The developers currently advise that they expect the 

school to be ready to open for September 2026 

 
2. Oxfordshire County Council will not run the new school. The 2011 Education 

Act requires that all new schools are expected to be academies/free schools. 

This law means that they are not run by the county council except in exceptional 

circumstances. Instead, academies are run by independent academy trusts.  

 

3. This report forms part of the approved process in Oxfordshire to identify a 

sponsor for the new primary school, as detailed below. It seeks approval both 

for the final education specification, and for the council to embark on a process 

to identify an academy sponsor to operate the n
[...]
ousing growth in Didcot the impact of the 

proposed new primary school is not likely to be significant in the medium to long 

term. In the short-term, there may be some turbulence in pupil numbers at local 

schools, as patterns of parental preference shift in reaction to the new provision. 

However, it is not considered that this would be sufficient to threaten the viability of 

any existing schools.  

 

The county council has sought to minimise any risks to the existing schools by 

writing into the school specification that the eventual sponsors will manage school 

growth in such a way as to not adversely affect existing schools, and will work 

closely with the existing partnership of schools.  

 

The new school is not expected to have an adverse impact on any groups with 

protected characteristics.  

 

The new school is expected to have a positive impact on two specific groups with 

protected characteristics: 

 Children and young people: the new school will help to minimise travel 

distances to school, and increase choice.  If sufficient primary school places 

are not available within the heart of the community this can affect access to 

out of school activities, social contact with peers, travel patterns and 

community cohesion.  

 Children with special educational needs: the school’s specialist resourced 

provision for children with communication and interaction needs (autism and 

speech and language difficulties) will increase provision in the local area.  

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 SHAP - Supported Housing Accommodation Programme
	6 Didcot Special School - Education Specification and Approval to Start LA Presumption Process
	CMDCEYPS10072024 - Annex 1 - Didcot Special School

	7 New Primary School for Valley Park - Education Specification and Approval to Start LA Presumption Process
	CMDCEYPS10072024 - Annex 1 - Valley Park Primary School




Minutes of the meeting

DELEGATEDDECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN,
EDUCATION & YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES

MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 10 July 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm
and finishing at 2.15 pm

Present:
Voting Members: Councillor John Howson - in the Chair
Officers: Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Barbara

Chillman (Pupil Place Planning Manager), Caroline Kelly
(Lead Commissioner, Start Well).

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda No. 1)

There were none.

QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS
(Agenda No. 2)

There were none.

PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS
(Agenda No. 3)

There were none.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda No. 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024 were signed by ClIr Liz Leffman,

Leader of the Council, and who chaired the meeting on 15 May 2024, as a correct
record.

SHAP - SUPPORTED HOUSING ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME
(Agenda No. 5)
The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.

Officers noted that the target was to have the scheme up and running by April 2025.



10

Following a question from the Chair regarding the slight delay to the scheme, officers
confirmed that this was due to changing providers.

Officers noted that the effectiveness of the scheme would be reviewed.
The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendations in the report.
RESOLVED to:

a) Agree the commissioning and procurement of the Supported
Accommodation Service for Young People aged 18-25 at Risk of
Homelessness service and to Award a Contract using a grant awarded
by the Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC).

b) Delegate authority to the Director for Children’s Services, in
consultation with the Head of Procurement and Contract Management, to
award a Contract with a value of up to £400,000 per annum for the
support element of a Supported Accommodation Service for Young
People aged 18-25 at Risk of Homelessness service for aterm of 3 years
following a successful procurement process.

DIDCOT SPECIAL SCHOOL - EDUCATION SPECIFICATION AND
APPROVAL TO START LA PRESUMPTION PROCESS
(Agenda No. 6)

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.

Officers noted that there would be 120 places at the school, for children with ages
ranging from 7-19 years old.

Following a question from the Chair regarding the location of a new school, officers
confirmed that discussions were ongoing with an existing school in Didcot.

The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendation in the report.
RESOLVED to:
a) Approve the specification for the new special school serving the Didcot

area, and for a competitive process to be launched to identify an
academy sponsor to run the school.



11

NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL FOR VALLEY PARK - EDUCATION
SPECIFICATION AND APPROVAL TO START LA PRESUMPTION
PROCESS

(Agenda No. 7)

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.

Officers noted that this would be to build a new primary school to serve the housing
development to the west of Didcot, known as Valley Park.

Officers noted that the building work would begin before the academy sponsor was
confirmed, but stated it was common with the relative timescales.

The Chair asked officers to consider ground-sourced heating for open spaces, such
as playgrounds or carparks, at that stage as it would be cost-effective and
environmentally beneficial.
The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendation in the report.
RESOLVED to:

a) Approve the specification for the new primary school to serve the Valley

Park development to the west of Didcot, and for a competitive process to
be launched to identify an academy sponsorto run the school.

in the Chair



